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for the ELDERCARE-AF Committees and Investigators*

N EnglJ Med. 2020 Oct 29;383(18):1735-1745. doi: 10.1056/NEJM0a2012883



EBMD=EES

Stepl #EREIDOEINE (PICO)
Step2 AEXDIREKR

Step3 swESXOHLFIRYISIR
Step4 EHIADEE

Step5 Stepl-4DREL



PICO

P : 80m A LDIERIEAE /LB HEIELE/CHAD22 23 /2=
‘COD%i JustEIZEERMNAEY) &SNz (CCrhvMEwy, Hin//B1E
BEHIMMODEEE, <45kg, NSAIDs user, FLll/)\WREEER) 25

RF+H)(> 15mg 1H1EIOAAR

p—

C : placebo®AAR

% AR ZE /S B EEMRMEORAE. ERMASEIEMFESDESRT




Background



Background
- DEHAE) & R RMERTR MY LT U R T 7 745 —

- IVETHENBR B DIMEEPRFBEDIZHDERR 1 K51 2 Tl
SR AZZH. DOACSOERZHR L TLD,

J Am Coll Cardiol 2019;74:104-32. Eur Heart J 2016;37:2893-962

- Z< DEREEARAE, DT, &RIE RUIT7 - —,
RES9/3 EDHIMOBIREF RSN TCTLDICE, BEEnE(C
DOACSZAF I B ExisiE L CTULV\B,

Cric J 2014, 78:2166-72, Lamcet 2014, 383:955-62, Ageing Res Rev 2019;49:115-24

. AODSBILEERT S &, BUZIDBSHEICSITZEY
RIVEEEEE RT3 IEF Y AN BE



ENGAGEAF-TIMI 4 phase 3 trial

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Edoxaban versus Warfarin in Patients
with Atrial Fibrillation

Robert P. Giugliano, M.D., Christian T. Ruff, M.D., M.P.H., Eugene Braunwald, M.D.,

Sabina A. Murphy, M.P.H., Stephen D. Wiviott, M.D., Jonathan L. Halperin, M.D.
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A Stroke or Systemic Embolic Event B Major Bleeding

Hazard ratic and 95% confidence intervals
High-dose edoxaban vs_ warfarin, 0.80 (0.71-0.91); P<0.001

Hazard ratio and 97.5% confidence intervals

100-  High-dose edoxaban vs. warfarin, 0.87 (0.73-1.04); P=0.08

. 1004
gp|  Low-dose edoxaban vs. warfarin, 1.13 (0.96-1.34); P=0.10 Low-dose edoxaban vs. warfarin, 0.47 (0.41-0.55); P<0.001
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10- 0 0.5 1.0 L5 2.0 2.5 30 35 Figure 1. Kaplan—Meier Curves for the Primary Efficacy and Principal Safet
. . S — 10- 0 0.5 1.0 1.5 20 25 30 315 End Points.
I I T T T T ! Panel A shows the cumulative event rates for stroke or systemic embolism
0 0.5 10 1.3 240 2.5 3.0 3.5 D_D 0.5 1'0 1'5 2'0 2'5 3"} 3'5 in the intention-to-treat population (all patients who underwent random-
Years ’ ’ ’ : . . . ization) during the overall study period (i.e., beginning from the time of
Years randomization to the end of the double-blind treatment period); data from
Mo. at Risk the overall study period, rather than the treatment period only, were used
Warfarin 7036 6798 6615 6406 6225 4593 2333 536  No. at Risk in the superiority analyses of efficacy. Panel B shows the principal safety
High-dose 7035 GRLE 6650 G480 6283 4659 2401 551 Warfarin 7012 6116 5630 5278 4941 1446 1687 370 outcome of major bleeding, defined according to the criteria of the Inter-
edoxaban High-dnse 7012 6038 5544 53332 4910 31471 1706 345 natienal Society on Thrombosis and Haemostasis,'® in the safety popula-
Low-dose 7034 6E15 6631 fd61 6277 4608 2358 534 edoxaban tion during the treatment period. The Kaplan—Meier curve was drawn with
edoxaban Lowedase 7002 6218 5791 5417 5110 1615 1793 386 ©OUt interval censoring for treatment interruptions. The inset in each panel

edoxaban

shows the same data on an enlarged segment of the y axis.
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Randomization and trial procedures
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Sample size
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Results



Randomization and Analysis

%H%lﬂﬂﬂlaaﬁ .
2016FE8H5H~20194
11A5H
B JAO—7v T
2019F12827H
X REFOHIFT=HNEAR] :
R{E466H

(IQR : 293.5-708)

1086 Patients =80 yr of age with atrial fibrillation
gave consent and were assessed for eligibility

/

102 Were excluded
79 Did not meet eligibility criteria
20 Withdrew consent
3 Died

984 Underwent

randomization

|

\

492 Were assigned to receive

edoxaban, 15 mg

492 Were assigned to receive

placebo

Y

\

A& (C

BRI A= (L0

2 Withdrew before receipt
of placebo

492 Were included in the safety analysis

490 Were included in th

e safety analysis

151 Discontinued trial
81 Withdrew but provided
consent for the use of data
already collected
66 Died
4 Had other reason

Y

\

150 Discontinued trial
75 Withdrew but provided

already collected
69 Died
6 Had other reason

consent for the use of data

341 Completed the trial

340 Completed the trial




Clinical Characteristics

Characteristic

Age

Mean —yr

Distribution — no. (%)
<85yr
>85 yr

Male sex — no. (%)

Type of atrial fibrillation — no. (%)
Nonparoxysmal
Paroxysmal

Weight — kg

Body-mass indexy

Creatinine clearance
Mean — ml/min
Distribution — no. (%)

=50 ml/min

>50 ml/min

- B (CZE(TTRN

All Patients

(N=984)

86.6+4.2

447 (45.4)
537 (54.6)
419 (42.6)

521 (52.9)
463 (47.1)
50.6+11.0
22.1:3.7

36.3+14.4

823 (83.6)
161 (16.4)

Edoxaban, 15 mg
(N=492)

86.7+4.2

218 (44.3)
274 (55.7)
212 (43.1)

255 (51.8)
237 (48.2)
50.6£10.9
22.1:3.6

36.3+14.3

415 (34.3)
77 (15.7)

Placebo
(N=492)

86.4+4.3

229 (46.5)
263 (53.5)
207 (42.1)

266 (54.1)
226 (45.9)
50.6+11.1
22.2+3.8

36.2+14.5

408 (82.9)
84 (17.1)

- BRICHEZESXBAFHRFEETNTULDS
—BaselineldFE

CHADS; scorei:
Mean score
Distribution — no. (%)
2
=3
Components — no. (%)
Age =75 yr

Previous stroke or transient
ischemic attack

Congestive heart failure
Diabetes mellitus
Hypertension
CHA,DS,-VASc scoref
HAS-BLED scoref|
Coronary artery disease
Dementia
History of falling within past yr
Frailty category|
Robust or prefrail
Frail
Could not be evaluated
Missing data
History of oral anticoagulant therapy
Yes
Warfarin
Direct oral anticoagulants**

Unknown

No

3.1+1.1

363 (36.9)
621 (63.1)

984 (100.0)
236 (24.0)

533 (54.2)
225 (22.9)
810 (82.3)
49+13
2.3+0.9
257 (26.1)
160 (16.3)
340 (34.6)

423 (43.0)
243 (24.7)

251 (25.5)

3(0.3)

561 (57.0)

3.0+1.1

181 (36.8)
311 (63.2)

492 (100.0)
110 (22.4)

259 (52.6)
115 (23.4)
412 (83.7)
4.9+1.2
2.30.9
130 (26.4)
70 (14.2)
154 (31.3)

207 (42.1)
115 (23.4)

124 (25.2)
1(0.2)

285 (57.9)

3.1+1.1

182 (37.0)
310 (63.0)

492 (100.0)
126 (25.6)

274 (55.7)
110 (22.4)
398 (80.9)
5.0+1.3
2409
127 (25.8)
90 (18.3)
186 (37.8)

127 (25.8)
2 (0.4)
276 (56.1)



Primary Outcome

Edoxaban, 15 mg Placebo Hazard Ratio
End Point (N=492) (N=492) (95% Cl)* P Value

no. of patients with event (% per patient-yr)

Primary efficacy end pointy

Stroke or systemic embolism 15 (2.3) 44 (6.7) 0.34 (0.19-0.61) <0.001
= Stroke 12 (1.8) 40 (6.0) 0.30 (0.16-0.57)
*__]% Ischemic 12 (1.8) 39 (5.9) 0.31 (0.16-0.59)
1y3] Hemorrhagic 0 2 (0.3)
Fatal 1(0.1) 3 (0.4) 0.34 (0.04-3.30)

Systemic embolism 3 (0.4) 6 (0.9) 0.50 (0.13-2.01)
H Primary safety end point|
}E Major bleeding 20 (3.3) 11 (1.8) 1.87 (0.90-3.89) 0.09
E Intracranial hemorrhage 2 (0.3) 4 (0.6) 0.50 (0.09-2.72)
fiE Gastrointestinal bleeding 14 (2.3) 5 (0.8) 2.85 (1.03-7.38)

B3hE : R2EPEBRECHS (HR 0.34; 95%CI 0.19-0.61)
ZEM  BEALMEEERER L. HEEHMARERICIEM (HR 2.85; 95%CI 1.03-7.88)



Primary Outcome

A Stroke or Systemic Embolism

B

Hazard ratio, 0.34 (95% Cl, 0.19-0.61)

P<0.001
Placebo

Edoxaban, 15 mg

100+ 14
X 90- 12
5 &0
"%’ 70 7
s 8
8 60+ 6—
S
S 504 44
£ 404 2]
S 30 0
whed
(]
S 204 0
E 104
[ W)
0 |
0 4
No. at Risk
Edoxaban, 15 mg 492 451
Placebo 492 439

3 12 16 20 24 28 32 36

Months since Randomization

394 323 233 163 116 71 30 7
388 314 237 170 120 74 32 6

Z2%

B Major Bleeding (ISTH criteria)

— 1007 129 Hazard ratio, 1.87 (95% CI, 0.90-3.89)
é 904 10— P=0.09
ey
$  80- Edoxaban, 15 mg
z 3
| P ?U_'
o 6
§ 60
_ 44 Placeb
:E 5C| dCeno
£ 404 2
o
+E 30+ 0L T T T T | T T T |
] 204 0 4 3 12 16 20 24 28 32 36
-
€ 104
o F._,_,_‘—-'—"_’_'
O T I T | T T T 1
0 4 2 12 16 20 24 28 32 36
Months since Randomization
No. at Risk
Edoxaban, 15 mg 492 452 391 314 231 158 107 64 28 7
Placebo 490 451 398 322 243 173 122 74 33 7




Secondry Outcome

Rt OPE EE

Feit S b

End Point

Secondary safety end points9

Major or clinically relevant
nonmajor bleeding

Clinically relevant nonmajor

bleeding
Minor bleeding

All bleeding
Secondary efficacy end pointsy

Stroke, systemic embolism, or
death from cardio-
vascular causes

Major adverse cardiovascular
eventy

Stroke, systemic embolism, or
death from any cause

Net clinical benefit

Death from any cause

B BRERU

Edoxaban, 15 mg
(N=492)

no. of patients with event (% per patient-yr)

97 (17.7)

81 (14.5)

190 (45.4)
241 (63.0)

52 (7.8)

51 (7.7)

74 (11.1)

87 (13.5)
66 (9.9)

Placebo
(N=492)

62 (10.7)

52 (8.9)

177 (37.9)
202 (45.0)

72 (10.9)

72 (11.0)

98 (14.8)

103 (15.6)
69 (10.2)

ZEE : —BOHIM7 D S AHMEN

Hazard Ratio
(95% CI)*

1.65 (1.20-2.27)
1.62 (1.14-2.30)

1.18 (0.96-1.45)
1.35 (1.12-1.63)

0.72 (0.50-1.03)

0.70 (0.49-1.01)

0.75 (0.56-1.02)

0.86 (0.65-1.15)
0.97 (0.69-1.36)

P Value



Subgroup

Subgroup

All patients
Age

W

=85 yr

=85 yr
ex

Male

Female

Type of atrial fibrillation

Edoxaban, 15 mg

Placebo

Hazard Ratio (95% ClI)

no. of patients with event/total no. of patients (% per patient-yr)

15/492 (2.3)

5/218 (1.7)
10/274 (2.8)

4/212 (1.4)
11/280 (2.8)

Nonparoxysmal 8/255 (2.3)
Paroxysmal 7/237 (2.3)
Previous stroke or transient ischemic attack
Yes 5/110 (3.2)
No 10/382 (2.0)
CHADS, score
2 2/181 (0.8)
=3 13/311 (3.2)
HAS-BLED score
=2 10/311 (2.5)
=3 5/181 (1.9)
Reasons that oral anticoagulants were not recommended
Severe renal impairment
Yes 9/198 (3.5)
No 6/294 (1.5)
History of bleeding
Yes 1/110 (0.6)
No 14/382 (2.8)
Low body weight, =45 kg
Yes 8/188 (3.3)
No 7/304 (1.6)
Continuous use of NSAIDs
Yes 6/149 (3.0)
No 9/343 (1.9)
Use of an antiplatelet drug
Yes 9/260 (2.5)
No 6/232 (1.9)
Frailty category
Robust or prefrail 6/289 (1.5)
Frail 6/185 (2.5)

44/492 (6.7)

17/229 (5.4)
27/263 (7.8)

17/207 (6.0)
27/285 (7.1)

32/266 (8.8)
12/226 (4.0)

13/126 (7.9)
31/366 (6.2)

10/182 (3.9)
34/310 (8.3)

25/305 (6.1)
19/187 (7.6)
26/205 (9.7)

18/287 (4.6)

8/112 (5.3)
36/380 (7.1)

21/186 (9.0)
23/306 (5.4)

6/168 (2.4)
38/324 (9.2)

18/269 (4.8)
26/223 (9.1)

22/253 (6.1)
20/217 (7.1)

i

|
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0.34 (0.19-0.61)

0.31 (0.11-0.83)
0.36 (0.17-0.73)

0.24 (0.08-0.72)
0.39 (0.19-0.79)

0.26 (0.12-0.56)
0.55 (0.22—1.39)

0.42 (0.15-1.18)
0.31 (0.15-0.64)

0.20 (0.04-0.91)
0.38 (0.20-0.72)

0.40 (0.19-0.83)
0.27 (0.10-0.71)
0.33 (0.16-0.71)

0.34 (0.13-0.85)

0.12 (0.02-0.99)
0.40 (0.21-0.74)

0.36 (0.16-0.80)
0.31 (0.13-0.73)

1.24 (0.40—3.85)
0.21 (0.10-0.44)

0.54 (0.24-1.21)
0.21 (0.08-0.50)

0.24 (0.10-0.59)
0.35 (0.14-0.87)

1
10.00

Edoxaban Better

Placebo Better



Result
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Limitation
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Limitation
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Discussion



EBM®D3E%R

Stepl #EREIDOEINML (PICO)
Step2 AEXDIREKR

Step3 & XDOHEH|FYISER
Step4 FEHIANDEG

Step5 Stepl-4DREL
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All Patients Edoxaban, 15 mg Placebo
Characteristic (N=984) (N=492) (N=492)
Age
Mean — yr 86.6+4.2 86.7+4.2 86.4+4.3
Distribution — no. (%)
<85 yr 447 (45.4) 218 (44.3) 229 (46.5)
>85 yr 537 (54.6) 274 (55.7) 263 (53.5)
Male sex — no. (%) 419 (42.6) 212 (43.1) 207 (42.1)
Type of atrial fibrillation — no. (%)
Nonparoxysmal 521 (52.9) 255 (51.8) 266 (54.1)
I Paroxysmal 463 (47.1) 237 (48.2) 226 (45.9)
Weight — kg 50.6+11.0 50.6+10.9 50.6+11.1
Body-mass indexy 22.1+3.7 22.1+3.6 22.2+3.8
Creatinine clearance
Mean — ml/min 36.3x14.4 36.3+14.3 36.2+14.5
Distribution — no. (%)
<50 ml/min 823 (83.6) 415 (84.3) 408 (82.9)
| >50 ml/min 161 (16.4) 77 (15.7) 84 (17.1)

« BMIY{AE DR IREHFL)
SAAEF & (FEEURN

All Patients Edoxaban, 15 mg Placebo
Characteristic (N=984) (N=492) (N=492)
Direct oral anticoagulants** 251 (25.5) 124 (25.2) 127 (25.8)
CHADS; scorei:
Mean score 3.1+1.1 3.0+1.1 3.1+1.1
Distribution — no. (%)
2 363 (36.9) 181 (36.8) 182 (37.0)
>3 621 (63.1) 311 (63.2) 310 (63.0)
Components — no. %)
Age =75 yr 984 (100.0) 492 (100.0) 492 (100.0)
Previous stroke or transient 236 (24.0) 110 (22.4) 126 (25.6)
ischemic attack
Congestive heart failure 533 (54.2) 259 (52.6) 274 (55.7)
j Jitys 225 (22 Q) 115.03.4) 110 (22
I Hypertension 810 (82.3) 412 (83.7) 398 (80.9) I
CHA,DS;,-VASc scoref 4.9+1.3 4.9+1.2 5.0+1.3
HAS-BLED scoref| 2.3+0.9 2.3+0.9 2.4+0.9
Coronary artery disease 257 (26.1) 130 (26.4) 127 (25.8)
Dementia 160 (16.3) 70 (14.2) 90 (18.3)
IHistory of falling within past yr 340 (34.6) 154 (31.3) 186 (37.8) I
railty category|
Robust or prefrail 542 (55.1) 289 (58.7) 253 (51.4)
Frail 402 (40.9) 185 (37.6) 217 (44.1)
ould not De evaluated I7(1.7) 7 (1.4) 107(2.0)
Missing data 23 (2.3) I (2.2) 12 (2.4)
History of oral anticoagulant therapy
Yes 423 (43.0) 207 (42.1) 216 (43.9)
Direct oral anticoagulants** 251 (25.5) 124 (25.2) 127 (25.8)
Unknown 3(0.3) 1(0.2) 2 (0.4)
No 561 (57.0) 285 (57.9) 276 (56.1)
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Step4 FAEHINDIEE
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EBMD=EES

Stepl #EREIDOEINE (PICO)
Step2 AEXDIREKR

Step3 X OHEHFYISER
Step4 EHIADEE

Step5 Stepl-4DREL



Step5 Stepl-4DREL

Stepl EEIDENIL (PICO)
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Take Home Message
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